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ALASKA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEWNW..
P. O. BOX 1149, JUNEAU, ALASKA 99802

STATE OF ALASKA,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Complainant,
vs.

LOCKHEED SUPPORT SYSTEMS,
INC.,

Contestant.

Docket No. 87-714
Inspection No. RU-2218-470-87

DECISION AND ORDER

Introduction

This matter came before the board for a hearing on May
26, 1988 in Anchorage, Alaska. The State of Alaska, Department
of Labor, Division of Labor Standards and Safety, Occupational
Safety and Health Section (hereafter "the Department’) was
represented by Assistant Attorney General Jgn'Hart DeYoung.
Lockheed Support Services, Inc., ("the contestant") was
represented by Steven Kreger. The record was deemed closed at
the.conclusion of the hearin

At issue before the Board are two "SERIOUS" citations
issued by Compliance Officer Mike Russell during the course of an
inspecticn which he performed on July 20, 1987 at a worksite
which was under the control of the contestant at Elmendorf Air
Force Base. Citation #1 recites a vioclaticn of Alas¥ . .eneral

Safety Code 01 1102 and charges that the contestant failed to
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furnish facilities for safe access to a C-Ban antenna which was
under repair. Citation #2 recites a violation of Alaska General
Safety Code 01.1103(c)(1) and alleges that the catwalk on the C-
Ban antenna was not equipped with a standard guardrail or its
equivalent. The department proposed a penalty of $640.00 for
Citation #1 and $210.00 for Citation #2.

Contestant’'s primary defense is that 1t did not have
authority or control over the worksite and, therefore, should not
be cited for non-compliance. The contestant also challenges the
jurisdiction of the State of Alaska over the worksite in
question.

Summary of Evidence and Testimony

On July 19, 1987, Kenneth Miller, an employee of the
contestant, fell to his death while performing maintenance ana
repair for the contestant 6n a C-Ban antenna tower at Elmendorf
Air Force Base, Alaska. In response to the fatality call,
Compliance Officer Russell was dispatched to Elmendorf Air Force
Base to perform 'a fatality inspection. Russell discovered that
the contestant had nineteen (19) employees on the Jjobsite 1n
queétion. On the day of his inspection, (which was the date
following the fatal accident) Russell observed three (3)
employees working on the C-Ban antenna tower. Russell testified
that he "felt" that the fall protection given tp those employees
was not adegquate to prevent serious injury or death from
occurring in the event of a slip and fall from the work stations

on the tower. Furthermore, Russell testified that th-




guardrails on the catwalk were very loose and would not have held
any person who fell into them.

Russell was not permitted to take photographs at the
accident scene because of airforce security regulations.
Bowever, airforce photographers did take photographs and those .
photographs were provided to Russell and subsequently introduced
as Exhibits 1 through 21 at the hearing.

Russell testified that in the course of his
investigation he learned that the deceased enployee was not tied
off at the time he fell to his death. According to witness
statements provided to Russell, the deceased apparently felt that
the equipment which had been provided to him by the contestant
did not allow him enough freedom of movement to perform his Job
in a satisfactory manner. During his testimony, Russell offered
his opinion that several methods of fall protection would have
been feasible at this jobsife, most specifically, a rope grab.
However, at the time of his inspection, the only protection which
the contestant had provided to its employees were safety belts
and lanyards —-- devices which were not acceptable under the code
vaccarding to Russell. Russell stated that while the lanyards
might possibly have been deemed "adequate fall protection”™ had
they always been used and enforced on the jobsite, he felt that
that system was not widely employed by employees because 1its
existing double belt mechanism was too slow, too cumbersome and

too tedious to work with.




Russell also testified that while employees were
constantly on and off the catwalk, he did not observe any
satisfactory guardrail or equivalent on the catwalk. The rope
tie off which was present was not taut and would not have broken
or prevented a fall.

(In attempting at the hearing to dramatize the
situation which existed, Russell admitted that he himself scaled
the tower without adeguately protecting himself a fall. As
discussed below, we are greatly troubled by this fact.)

The Deparfment also presented the testimony of'
Compliance Supervisor Dennis Smythe who confirmed that he
received a telephone call from Don Peterson, the wing safety
officer at Elmendorf, advising that a fatality had occurred. In
response, he dispatched Russell to the site.

Bill Massie, the site supervisor at Elmendorf Air Force
Base at the time of the inspection, testified that the Air Force
had determined prior to the time of the acéident, that <the
existing system being utilized by the contestant should be
replaced. He stated that contestant's employees had been given
bel&s and had been told to always tie off while working on the
antenna. They were forbidden to tie off on cables. Massie
stated that all employees had been instructed in propér climbing
technique and had been issued climbing belts, hgrdhats, lanyards,
and safety toed shoes which they were required to use on the
site. A policy of reprimand follcwed by termination was applied

to discipline any employees who ignored safety instructions. But




he admitted that no one was ever terminated at the Elmendorf
site, even though he was "vaguely aware" that some employees were
not complying with stan&ard operating procedures. He stated that
he has prepares several letters of reprimand.

Under cross-examination by the Board, Massie
acknowledged that lead men and company safety inspectors have
authority to either red tag §iolations or to discipline emplovyees
on the spot.

Daniel Mesche was a general mechanic for the contestant
at the time of the inspection. (He had been promoted <o senior
technician by the time of the hearing.) Mesche testified that he
was required to climb on the antenna, was provided training and
~mand;tory equipment, and was advised by the contestant to "either
follow the rules or lose your job." He affirmed Massie's
testimony regarding general disciplinary procedures. Acgording
to Mesche, the fall protection system which was in | lace was
cumbersome, but was workable with practice. He sta: ‘tiat he
never became frustrated to the point of not using tk raipment
nor did he ever observe any employees not tying off.

In its closing statement, the Department ~r.uvad that
the contestant did have control over its emplovees, thai +the Air
Force did not exercise exclusive contrcl over the jo@ :t. and
exercise of control by contestant would not have intc : ith
the goals and mission of the Air Force. Further, the Department
contended that the equipment was not adeguate becauvss 4 was

simply to cumbersome to be practical. Concerning the cziwall,




the Department argued that the rope guardrails were not adequate
and that the lanyards which were provided to the emplovyees were
not a sufficient.“back up system."

In its own closing argument, the contestant asserted
that the Department does not have Jurisdiction over this jobsite
and that the citations which the Department issued exceeded the
scope of any authority granted to it by the‘Air Force.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

There is no doubt in our minds that the deceased
employee did disregard specific safety instructions which were
given to him and all emplovees by the contestant. However, we
“are equally convinced, notwithstanding what Mesche testified to,
"that many of the employees on the Jjob either circumvented ¢
totally disregarded the safety program which was in place.
Furthermore, we find ample evidence in the testimony presented to
us'that the deceased emplovee (who was already known to be a type
cf "rebel") was not adequately supervised or observed by the
contestant. We seriously doubt that this tragic incident was an
isolated incident of noncompliance. Furthermore, even if it was,
we find that the system which was 1ln place was inadequate in
light of the regulatory mandate set forth in GSC 01.1102. Under
the terms of that provisicn, an employer is required to insure
that any persons working on tower structures of %he type at issue
here, must be properly protected against falling. We believe --
and we find -- that the lanyard and belt system‘employed here was

not adequate to effectively protect the employees. For a singl.




example, 1t was clearly established at the hearing that the
employees were issued the wrong size belt hooks, even though it
was obvious tha£ the whole system was set up to fit a different
size belt hook.

Concerning Citation #2, we believe that resolution of
the dispute hinges upon the gquestion of degree. Certainly a rope
guardrail may be adequate in certain situations and not in|
others. However, given the obvious danger of serious bodily harm
or death which existed at the Jobsite in gquestion and given
further ocur customary deference to the experience and judgment of
the Department's compliance officers on the scene, we are
unconvinced based on the record presented that the rope guard
rails which were in place were sufficient to break or completely
arrest a fall from the catwalk. Accordingly, we conclude that
Citation #2 should be affirmed.

We deny the contestant's motion to dismiss based on

lack of Jurisdiction. We have reviewed the basis for the,
exercise of jurisdiction by state agencies over privat&i
contractors operating on federal lands. We are convinced that
the State of Alaska possesses concurrent Jurisdiction with <the
federal government in such circumstances except where state law
interferes with federal government activities. Furthermore, ihe
United States Air Force has specifically and expfessly recogiii =4
that Alaska Occupational Safety and Health laws apply to its
operations because Alaska's state plan has been approved by the

U.S. Occupational safety and Health Administration. Since the




Department's actions in enforcing guardrail and fall protectic .
standards do not impinge upon or frustrate the goals and missions
of the Air Force, we canclude that the State properly exercised
authority over the violations in guestion.

We wish to add a final comment concerning the behavior
of the Department's compliance officer during the course of his
inspection. He was dispatched to investigate a fatal accident.
Upon arriving at the scene, he learned almost immediately that
the fatality occurred because an employee falled to properly tie
off on the tower. Yet, incredibly, armed with knowledge of that
precise fact, the inspector nevertheless disregarded proper
safety practice and himself climbed the tower without first tying
off. We are greatly concerned that such a cavalier attitude by
the compliance officer not only sets a poor example and undercut
. the credibly of the Department, but seemingly makes a mockery of
the very system of rules and regulations which the compliance
officers are charged with enforcing. We admonish the compliance
officer and the Department to insure that such haphazard behavior
does not cccur again.

ORDER

1. Citation #1 is affirmed as issued.

2. Citation #2 is affirmed as issued.

3. Penalty of $640.00 for Ciltation #1 is affirmed.

4. Penalty of $210.00 for Citation #2 is affirmed.
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NOTICE TO ALL PARTIES

A person affected by an Order of the OSH Review Board may obtain a
review of the Order by filing a complaint challenging the Order in
superior court. The affected person must file the complaint
within 30 days from the date of the issuance of the Order by the
OSH Review Board. After 30 days from the date cf the issuance of
the Order, the order becomes final and is not subject to review by
any court. AS 18.60.087(a).

CERTIFICATICON
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I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct
copy o©of the Decision and Order in the matter of the Alaska
Department of Labor vs. Lockheed Support Services, Inc., Docket
No. 87-714, filed in the office of the 0OSH Review Board at Juneau,
Alaska, this 21st day of November, 1988.

Maryégggg‘gmith =
OSH iew Board
MJS : kms
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